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ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT
FILE NAME: WUCW LLC FILE # 14-088-762
APPLICANT: WUCW LLC HEARING DATE: February 27, 2014
TYPE OF APPLICATION: Conditional Use Permit
LOCATION: 1640 Como Ave, SW corner at Winston

PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 282923110036, Wynnes Addition To Saintpaul Vac Sts & Alleys
Accruing & Fol E 10 Ft Of Lots 4 & 27 & All Of Lots 1,2 & 3 & Lots 28,29 & 30 Blk 2 Longs Add & In
Sd Wynnes Add; E 10 Ft Of Lots 4 & 27 & All Of Lots 1,2 & 3 & Lots 28,29 & Lot 30 Blk 2

PLANNING DISTRICT: 10 PRESENT ZONING: I1
ZONING CODE REFERENCE: §65.525; §61.501, §61.502
STAFF REPORT DATE: February 20, 2014 BY: Josh Williams

DATE RECEIVED: January 13, 2014 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: March 14, 2014

PURPOSE: Conditional use permit for outdoor commercial use

PARCEL SIZE: 81373 sq. ft.

EXISTING LAND USE: Commercial

SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North:  Parking (State Fair Grounds)

East: Commercial/industrial (11)

South:  Industrial (11)

West:  Parking (I1)

ZONING CODE CITATION: §65.525 lists conditions for outdoor commercial uses; §61.501 lists
general conditions that must be met by all conditional uses; §67.102(b-f) lists the conditions for the
SFV state fair vending overlay district.

HISTORY/DISCUSSION: '

DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: The District 10 Council had not made a
recommendation as of the date of this report.

FINDINGS:

1. The applicant is proposing outdoor commercial use of thé area between the building and the

Como Avenue public right of way (ROW) during the state fair on an annual basis. Past uses of the
area have included display of Mitsubishi vehicles, display of a Mystic Lake Casino bus, a CW tent
with additional banners/signage, and frozen yogurt sales.

In several email communications, Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) staff indicated that
the applicant has been advised more than once in the past that a conditional use permit is
required for outdoor commercial activities. Some DSI staff also expressed the belief that Como
Avenue has seen an increase in signage, vending, and peddling activity during the state fair in
recent years, including encroachments into the public ROW, and that they are of the opinion that
the required conditions within the SFV district should be attached to all state fair-related
conditional use permits for outdoor commercial uses. However, while the SFV district composed
of residential uses with underlying residential zoning, the subject property is a commercial use
located in an industrial district. The SFV overlay is intended to permit and tightly regulate what
would otherwise not be allowed uses in residential districts. By contrast, outdoor commercial use
is a conditional use in an industrial district.

3. §61.501 lists five standards that all conditional uses must satisfy:

a) The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the
Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were approved
by the city council. This condition is met. Both the Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan and
the Midway Parkway-West Como Small Area Plan call for continued industrial use of the
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b)

d)

e)

area where the property is located, and the proposed use is a conditional use in
industrial areas.

The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in the
public streets. This condition can be met. It appears that the ROW extends
approximately four (4) feet from the inside edge of the sidewalk. This configuration
provides adequate capacity for ingress and egress of pedestrian traffic and will not result
in more than minimal congestion of the sidewalk. However, Como Avenue is identified
as part of a Grand Rounds, and the Parks and Recreation Chapter of the
comprehensive plan calls for development of the Grand Rounds into a complete
parkway including bicycle facilities. At such time as a redesign of the Como Avenue
ROW for purposes of establishing bicycle facilities is contemplated, the need at this
property for set-back of outdoor commercial activities from the ROW to ensure adequate
ingress and egress should be considered by the Zoning Committee, at the discretion of
the committee chairperson.

The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the
immediate neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare. This
condition is met. The proposed use, including signage associated with vendors,
exhibitors, or promoters, is consistent with the industrial character of the area.

The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. This condition is met. The
proposed outdoor commercial use will take place only a small portion of the year, and
will not impede further development or improvement of the surrounding district.

The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in
which it is located. This condition can be met. Any vendors operating on the property
must obtain and abide by the conditions of any required permits.

|. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the
Conditional use permit for outdoor commercial use subject to the following additional condition(s):

1. All outdoor commercial uses must take place entirely on the property at 1640 Como Avenue and
shall be confined to the portion of the property north of the existing structures. No encroachment
into the public right of way shall be allowed.

2. Outdoor commercial uses shall take place only during the annual run of the state fair, and shall be
limited to hours when the state fair is open to the general public.

3. At such time as a redesign of the Como Avenue ROW for purposes of establishing bicycle
facilities is contemplated, the need at this property for set-back of outdoor commercial activities
from the ROW to ensure adequate ingress and egress may be considered by the Zoning
Committee, at the discretion of the committee chairperson.

4. Vendors operating on site shall obtain and abide by the conditions of any required permits.
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Departient of Planning and Economic Development SRS

Zoning Section { \\M ! % 3nia
1400 City Hall Annex ) JAN | 9 €¥in
25 West Fourth Street

Saint Paul, MN 55102-1634 Pel
(651) 266-6589

Name . WUCW, LLC ,
1640 Como Avenue

APPLICANT Address__, :

city_ St. Paul st MN zijp 55108 Daytime Phone

Name of Owner (if different) RP&G Enterprises s

Contact Person (if different) George TLeTendre Phone__f5]1-332-8734
PROPERTY Address / Location 1640 Como Ave., St. Paul, MN 55108
LOCATION Legal Description See attached

Current Zoning_ L1

(attach additional sheet if necessary)

TYPE OF PERMIT: Application is hereby made under provislons of Chapter , Section_61. 501
Paragraph of the Zoning Code for a: :
Kj Special Condition Use Permit 0O Modiification of River Corridor Standards
O River Corridor Conditional Use Permit

SUPPORTING INFORMATION: Supply the information that is applicableto your type of permit.
(attach additional sheets if necessary)
« CONDITIONAL USE: Explain how the use will meet each of the special conditions.
« RIVER CORRIDOR CONDITIONAL USE: Described how the use will meet the applicable conditions.
« MODIFICATION OF RIVER CORRIDOR STANDARDS: Explain why modifications are needed.

See attached

NRequired site plan is attached ' J
&
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Applicant's Signature_'/’%% Date ///10//975/ 4 City Agent \QEC ‘
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EXPLANATION OF PROPOSED USE

Section 65.525. Outdoor uses, commercial

This Section provides that the proposed use shall not conflict with off-street parking, off-
street loading and the system of pedestrian flow.

The proposed use would take place in the grass area between the front of the building and
the sidewalk (as shown by “\\” on the site plans). The proposed use would take place yearly,
during the twelve days of the Minnesota State Fair. The use, as described below, will not
conflict with off-street parking, off-street loading or the system of pedestrian flow.

This Property has been used as a television station since the 1960’s. At present, the
Applicant, WUCW, LLC, uses the building/property for television purposes, including office
space, production area and transmittal dishes.

The Applicant has certain customers/advertisers that wish to display their products in the
proposed use area during the 12 days of the State Fair. An example of the potential customers

would be 2" Wind exercise machines and Mazda cars.

The customers/advertisers would only be showing their products, there will not be any
sale of products.

Uses adjacent to the subject property are as follows:

The property to the West is owned by the Minnesota State Fair, and during the State Fair
is used for parking. At all other times of the year it is partially used for parking, or is left vacant.

The property to the South is a commercial/industrial property, which includes a large
commercial building, and a parking lot.

The property to the East, across Winston Street, is a combination of residential and
commercial properties.

The property to the North, across Como Avenue, is owned by the Minnesota State Fair,
and is used for State Fair purposes.
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Lots 1, 2, 3 and the Easterly 10 feet of Lot 4, Block 2, Long's Addition to St.
Paul.

Together with that part of the North 1/2 of the vacated alley in said Block 2
lying Easterly of the Southerly extension of the Westerly 1ine of said Easterly
10 feet of Lot 4 and lying Westerly of the Westerly line of Winston Street.

Lots 28, 29, 30 and the Easterly 10 feet of Lot 27, Block 2, Long's Addition to
St. Paul.

Together with that part of the South 1/2 of the vacated alley in said Block 2
lying Easterly of the Northerly extension of the Westerly line of said Easterly
10 feet of Lot 27 and lying Westerly of the Westerly line of Winston Street.

Together with that part of the North 1/2 of vacated Breda Street lying Easterly
of the Southerly extension of the Westerly line of said Eastarly 10 feet of Lot
27 and lying Westerly of the Westerly line of Winston Street.

Lots 1, 2, 3 and the Easterly 10 feet of Lot 4, Block 2, Wynne's Addition to St.
Paul.

Together with that part of the South 1/2 of vacated Breda Street lying Easterly
of the Northerly extension of the Westerly line of said Easterly 10 feet of Lot
4 and lying Westerly of the HWesterly line of Winston Street.

Together with that part of the North 1/2 of the vacated alley in said Block 2
lying Easterly of the Southerly extension of the Westerly line of said Easterly
10 feet of Lot 4 and lying Westerly of the Westerly line of Winston Street.

Lots 28, 29, 30 and the Easterly 10 feet of Lot 27, Block Z, Wynne's Addition to
St. Paul.”

Together with that part of the South 1/2 of the vacated alley in said Block 2
lying Easterly of the Northerly extension of the Westerly line of said Easterly
10 feet of Lot 27 and lying Westerly of the Westerly line of Winston Street.




LEGAL DESCRIRTION
EXHIBIT A'
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Dated November 24. 1597
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the Westerly Line of said Easierly 10 reet of Lot 4 and lyan,

Westerly of the Westerly line of Winsion Street '
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Dascription A
(North guy uire enclosure)

Au essement for the use and maintensnse of 4 microwave Lower
anchor over chai part of vacated Breds Aveaue lying becween L
2, long's Addition to St. Faul and Lot 2, Elock 2, Wynne's ad
St. Faul, Ramsey County, Minoesota, described s £ollous:

Comencing b che Soucheast corner of Lot 30, Block 2, Wy
Addition to Sc. Paui, according to the plac thereof op £f
of record in the pffice of the County kecorder, Ramsey Co
thence North 0°04'25" East (bearing assumed) along the ea
line of sald Block and 1ics northerly extension o distanc
296.15 feer; thence South 88°36'00" West 55.79 feet to th
poinc of beginning of the easemcor to be described; thenc,
continuing on the last described coorse 7.10 faet; chemce
2°29'04" West 20.76 foer; theace South 89°55'35" Barp 6.6
thence Seucherly to the point of beginatng. .

Description B
(Microuave tower enclosure)

An easemenc for the use and mafnCenance of = microwave tower ¢
Part of Lot 2, Glock 2, Wynne's Addition o St. Paul, accosdis
plat thereof on £1le and of record o the office of the Councy
Ramsey County, Minoesota, described au follows:

Camvenciog at the Southeast cormer of Lot
thence Noreh 0°04'25" Easc (bearing assumed) along the ear

hence North 0°34'39" West 10.80
East 10.64 feer; thence Souch

To the potnt of begimaing.

Description C
(Hest Buy wire enclosure)

An esseoeat for che use and maincenance of 4 microwave cower g
anchor over that part of lots 3 and 4 of Block 2, Wyone's Addi
St. Yaul, according to the plar thereof on file und of record
office ‘of the County Wscorder, Kamsey County, Minnesote deseri

theoce Sou
West 101.54 feer te the point of beplaning of th
€asement ta be described; cheace continuing on the last de

;83 feet; thence North 0712'04" Easc 13.59 feer;
Rorth B9°41'49" East 18.62 feer; thence Southerly o che p
beglaning.

acription D
(Area around norch dish)

An easement for the use and maintennnce of a Satelite dish ance
that part of Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Block 2 's Addition to St

38.29 feet to che poinc of beginning of the swsemac ¢
bed; thence contimuing on the last deseribed course 4
feer; thance North 1°08'08" East 38.90 feet; thence South §
19'54" East 45.78 feet; rhence Soucherly to the polat of be

Description E
(East guy wirz enclosure)

An casemenc for the use a0d maintenance of a wicrowave cower gu
uachor over that part of Lot 1,

Comencing at che Southeast corner of Lot 30 of sald Block
North D°04'25" East (bearing assumed) along the east lime o
Block 2 a distame of 217.80 faet; thence South B9°34'38" g
0.71 feet to the poinc of beginning of che easement to ba d
thence continuing oa the last describad courge 18.58 feet
Horth 0°08'05" kast 10.82 feet; thance South BA*35'52' Eape

. feer; theace Soutbsrly to the polnt of beginuing.

bescripcioa F
(ares sround Sourh dish)
An essement for the use and maintenance of a Sacelite dish ante
that part of Lots 1, 2, 3, 9 and 30 and chat parc of tha v
1lying betueen sald Lots, in Block 2, Wynne's Addicion co Sc.
sccording to the plat thereof on £lle and of record in the offi
the County Recorcer, kemsey Couacy, Mionesots, described as fol

Commencing at the Sourhssst cormer of Lot 30 of said Block
thence Norch 0°04'25" East (bearing assumed) along tha wast
line of sald Blotk 2 a disctance of 169,00 feer; theace Sout
89°49'52" West 42.12 feet to the polot of begi:

o ba d bed; thance continuing a c
47.77 feet; thzace South 0°33'55" West 25.00 feer; thance
89°26'05" Weat B.08 feer; thence Scuth 0°38'00" West 39.06
thence South B9°40'46" East 69.04 feer; thence North 0°04'2
26.39 reac; chance Norch 43°2B'04" Wast 11.43 feer; thence
B9°43'45" West 4.90 feat; thence northerly to the point of

Description €
(Buried Cablee)

An casemeat for the use and maintenance of buried cables over ¢
of Lota 1, 2 and 3, Block 2, Wynoe's Addition co St. Paul, mcco
the plac thereof on £ile‘and of record in the office of the Cou
Ramsey Couoty, Mionesota, described as £ollows:

Commenciag at the Southeast coraer of Lot 30 of
Norch 0°04'25" Easc (bearing assumad) along the easi

. Block 2 a distance of 169.00 Fear; themce South 89°49'52" W
44.62 feec Co tho polnt of beginalog of tha azaement to be
thence contlinuing oo the last described course 31.00 feec;
Borth 24°16'18" Wasc 64.01 feer; chence North 20°31'05" Eas
foet to the norcth lins of sald Block 2; Chence March 89°32'
East aloag said north lins 41.00 fasc; chenca South 175959
57.30 fest; thence Borch 63°03'51™ East 51.54 feut to the s
lioe of sald Block 2; thence South 0°04'25" West alang watd
line, 11.22 feer; theace Souch 63703'51" West 51.09 feer; ¢
Southerly to tha point of beginning.
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APPLICANT WUCW LLC

APPLICATION TYPE _ Conditional use permit

FILE # 14-088762 DATE 1-21-14
PLANING DISTRICT : 10
ZONING MAP # 2

£ Commercial & Office (O  Residential One Family
(1] Industrial & Utility <O~ Residential Two Family
L Institutional —Q— Residential Three Family
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